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RESPONSE TO COMMENTS
FINAL PERMIT DECISION

This is in response to comments received on the subject draft permit in accordance with regulations
promulgated at 40 CFR Part 124.17.

Permit No. : ARR150000
Applicant : Construction Stormwater General Permit
Prepared by : Jennifer Harmon, E.I.

Permit Action : Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) has made a decision to
issue the NPDES Construction Stormwater General Permit, ARR150000. The draft
permit was sent to public notice August 29, 2008. The deadline for submittal of
comments on the permit was September 29, 2008.

Date Prepared : October 24, 2008

The following comments have been received on the draft permit.

Danny Carder with the City of Hot Springs has commented (Issues #1-2):
ISSUE #1

It would be beneficial for us to stay consistent with all of our sites within our MS4 if you could state
that all sites regardless of size must meet and follow all the QLP stormwater requirements and forms
of the QLP including SWPPP template and inspection reports. We will adjust our SWPPP template
and inspection report to cover all ADEQ requirements.

RESPONSE #1

The Department made a decision to remove the requirements for a large site operating within a QLP.
The large QLP requirements will be reviewed the next renewal of the permit. The QLP language has
been revised to indicate that QLPs only apply for small sites. Additional language has been added to
Part 1.B.5 to clarify that if the Department approves a QLP, then the QLP requirements must at the
minimum meet the Department’s requirements. This would include all templates and forms.

ISSUE #2

We are in a unique situation with Lake Hamilton and Lake Catherine, we have many homes and
multi-unit dwellings that build seawalls along the lakes. Some houses and multi-dwelling units then
build a few feet from the seawall. How would the 25’ to 50° buffer area work in those situations?
Could we state in the new permit that all new construction activities within a QLP jurisdiction must
comply to the QLP buffer area requirements if that QLP has a buffer area requirement?

RESPONSE #2
The Department concurs. If the Department recognizes that a QLP meets the Department’s minimum

requirements, then the QLP program will meet or supersede the Department’s stormwater program.
This language will remain as proposed (Part 1.B.5.D.) but has been moved to Part 1.B.6.C.
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Arkansas General Contractors has commented the following (Issues #3-12):
ISSUE #3

Part I. B. 6. C. Large Construction Sites within a Qualifying Local Program

Coverage and ability to commence construction should be effective upon postmark of the submission
of the NOI and the permit fee to the state. It seems un-necessary to wait to receive Notice of
Coverage from the QLP and then have to wait again two weeks for the ADEQ. This could add two
weeks of additional wait time within a QLP. An NOC from the QLP should be sufficient to start
construction for up to a month until ADEQ issues a NOC to replace QLP NOC.

RESPONSE #3

Please see response #1. The language in Part 1.B.6 has been indicated that QLPs are only for small
construction sites. Large sites, regardless of location within the state, must obtain and follow the
ADEQ Construction Stormwater General Permit, ARR150000.

ISSUE #4
“Part |. B. 13. Buffer Zones

Most projects have unnamed streams, creeks, rivers, lakes, or other water bodies associated with
them. Most projects involve filling these entities, constructing pipe culverts in these entities,
constructing box culverts in these entities and constructing bridges across these entities or completely
re-routing these entities. All of the above constructions require operation within the stream banks for
extended periods of time without a buffer. While these buffers may be considered a BMP for short
periods of time in the clearing operation, construction of structures in and across these entities is
ultimately necessary and usually one of the first activities on a site. Individual evaluation by the
Department of linear projects and review of justification for example “construction a box culvert in a
stream” seems unnecessary.

It has been stated that ADEQ does not approve SWPPP, but merely reviews them. It seems
contradictory that the ADEQ is “approving” construction in streams. Buffer zones are a great BMP,
but it should be left up to the operator to ensure that run-off does not impair the water quality of the
stream.”

RESPONSE #4

Part 1.B.13 of the final permit has been revised to allow for exemptions to the buffer zone
requirements. The language reads as follows: “An undisturbed buffer zone as stated below shall be
maintained at all times. Exceptions from this requirement for areas, such as water crossings, limited
water access, and restoration of the buffer are allowed if the permittee fully documents in the SWPPP
the circumstances and reasons for the buffer zone encroachment. Additionally, this requirement is
not intended to interfere with any other ordinance, rule or regulation, statute or other provision of
law...”
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ISSUE #5

Part 1. B. 16. Notice of Termination (NOT)

The requirement that there be a thirty (30) day period after 100% completion for the permit to be
terminated is excessive. This requirement has the potential to delay payment to the contractor
substantially. It is quite possible that the site would be stabilized while minor “punch list” work is
being performed on the job that does not affect the stabilization of the site. Thus, it is felt that the
permit should be terminated once the site is stabilized (80% of natural vegetative cover).

RESPONSE #5

The Department concurs. The thirty (30) day requirement has been removed and permit can be
terminated when the site reaches 100 % stabilization with 80% density per Part 1.B.16.

ISSUE #6

Part Il. A. Introduction-Could you please provide clarification if one is required to use the ADEQ
SWPPP template or if one can use their own SWPPP template if it meets all of the required criteria?

RESPONSE #6

Language has been added to clarify Part II.A. The Department has determined that the Stormwater
Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) must either use the provided template or follow the outline set
forth in Part 11.A.4-7. Other SWPPP formats may be used, at the discretion of the Director, if they
include all of the requirements set forth in Part 11.A.4-7 and have been approved by the Department
prior to implementation or use of the template. Part I1I.A.7 (Plan Certification) has been added to the
requirements of the SWPPP.

ISSUE #7

Part 1. A. 4. M. Inspections-If it is not raining, then why require weekly inspections of the site.
Increasing the inspection period in the absence of 0.5 rainfall events from 14 to 7 days seems to only
serve the purpose of increasing our potential to make a mistake by missing an inspection. We think
the site inspector’s duties would be better served by installing controls for the next phase or
maintaining the existing controls in preparation for the next rainfall event as opposed to filling out
another inspection report during a rare 14 day dry period.

RESPONSE #7

Upon further review the Department has decided to change the inspection frequency in Part 11LA.4.M
to match EPA's NPDES Stormwater Construction General Permit for discharges from construction
activities as follows:

“Inspection Frequency. Inspections must be conduct in accordance with one of the following
schedules listed below. The schedule must be specified in the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan
(SWPPP).

a. At least once every 7 calendar days, or
b. At least once every 14 calendar days and within 24 hours of the end of a storm event of
0.5inches or greater (a rain gauge must be maintained on-site).”
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ISSUE #8

Concerns about the requirement of including fuel storage, truck wash, concrete washout, temporary
sanitary facilities, and waste facilities having to be identified prior to the construction beginning and
being updated on a daily basis for some items have been raised.

RESPONSE #8

The locations of fuel storage, sanitary facilities, trash dumpsters, and truck washing operations have
been removed from the site map requirements in Part I1.A.4.G.8. Included in Part 11.A.4.1 of the draft
permit, were written requirements for trash dumpsters and sanitary facilities. New requirements for
fuel storage and truck washing have been added to Part I1.A.4.l1. However, the Department believes
that concrete washout areas should be provided on the site map. This requirement will remain in Part
I1.A.4.G.7 and can be modified as necessary on the site map.

ISSUE #9

Part Il. A. 4. H. 3. a.(1). — Sediment Basins

The parameters are provided on how to provide a sediment basin. Thus, it is felt that it should not be
necessary that all sediment basins be designed by a registered professional engineer or another
acceptable environmental professional.

RESPONSE #9

The Department concurs. The requirement that the sediment basin be designed by either a
professional engineer or other acceptable environmental professional has been removed from Part
I1LA.4.H.3a.(1). The Department will review the Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) to
determine if the basin has been designed to meet the minimum permit requirements.

ISSUE #10
Part 1l. A.4.M.2. - Inspections
It is felt that non-ADEQ inspection form templates, that meet the requirements, should be allowed to

be used.

RESPONSE #10

Other inspection forms may be used, provided that they include the minimum requirements of the
Department’s inspection form and have been submitted to the Department for review prior to use. As
identified in Part 11.A.4.M.1.

ISSUE #11
Part 11LA.4.M.2. [Part I1.A.4.N] — Maintenance
It is felt that all repairs that are needed based on an inspection shall be completed within three (3)

working days instead of seventy-two (72) hours.

RESPONSE #11

The Department concurs. Part 11.A.4.N of the final permit has been revised to allow the permittee
three (3) business days for any repairs needed as the result of an inspection.
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ISSUE #12

Part I1.LA.6. — Inspectors-We respectfully request that ADEQ provide regularly scheduled SWPPP
Inspector Certification training that allows all contractors an opportunity to educate and train
employees to be competent SWPPP inspectors. This would not only serve as a benefit to the
individual contractor, but would also benefit ADEQ and the state's water quality. Only through
training and education provided by ADEQ, can contractors truely [sic] meet the intent of the proposed
certification required by the revised General Permit. Otherwise it is an issue of "the blind leading the
blind", with contractors guessing at the requirements for a competent inspector.

RESPONSE #12

The Department acknowledges this comment and is considering a program that would help train the
public on the correct procedures for inspecting stormwater sites.

Ronette Bachert with Benton County has commented the following (Issue #13):

ISSUE #13

“Although | agree with you that Buffer Zones should be required — under what legal authority do we
request a 25° or 50° buffer on private property. As an example, we can request compliance with
Flowage Easements (an Army Corps of Engineer deeded/recorded easement) on private property.

Does ADEQ possess an easement or a legal right to require these buffer areas?

Does the state of Arkansas or Army Corps of Engineers have an established legal easement of 50’
from all bodies of water?”

RESPONSE #13

In accordance with 40 CFR Part 122.26(a)(1)(ii), the ADEQ is authorized to issue permits that will
protect waters of the State. Based on this authority, the Department believes that buffer zones are a
necessary Best Management Practice (BMP) to minimize a construction sites impact on water quality.
Buffer zones are only required until the site has reached final stabilization as defined in Part .A.21 of
the final permit.

The following people have commented on one or more of the following issues: Thia Foley, Chris
Jackson, Roger Maler, Robert Bowker, Clay Parton, Drew Kelso, J.C. Crouse, Paul Craig, Fred
Bach, April Ambrose, Zachary Hoyt, James R. Clayton, Barbara Carlson, Brad Colvard,
Rueben Kyle, Alice B. Andrews, Nathan Blair, Henry Seay, Steve N. Wilson, Frank Dawson,
Jim Clemons, Art and Van Jones, Dorothy F. Bailey, Alena Ostergrant, Linda S. Agnew, Doff
Severn, Don Adams, Gail TR Tornquist, Carol Ann Coward, Gary Woodard, Carol Short,
Betty Poole, James H. Lillis, Bill Pettit, Annette Pettit, Fred Bach, Dick Heydinger, Debbie Doss
and Gerald Weber (Issues #14-21).

ISSUE #14

“An ADEQ inspector should be required to visit each proposed site for rural areas prior to processing
an application for a stormwater permit. Accurate assessment of proposed stormwater containment
devices or structures cannot be done solely through the use of maps, Google Earth images, or other
remote technologies.”
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RESPONSE #14

The Department believes that inspections of proposed site are not necessary prior to processing an
application. However, there could be situations where the Department would conduct a site visit prior
to permit issuance if the submitted information does not provide adequate site information.

ISSUE #15

“ADEQ should require submission of photographs of the proposed site along with the other
application information required. Photographs would provide ADEQ a reference for the type of
vegetative coverage that existed over the site prior to any clearing/construction activities, and would
relate to the preexisting stability of the site. This will be critical to ADEQ specifying the operator-
required stabilizing strategies for approval at the project termination.”

RESPONSE #15

The Department acknowledges this comment. However, at this time the submittal of photographs
with the NOI is recommended but not required by the Department. The Department prefers that the
site be stabilized using native vegetation cover in accordance with the definition of Final Stabilization
in Part LA. However, this is not always feasible and the permittee is allowed to us an alternative
stabilization measure.

ISSUE #16

“Permit application fees should be sufficient for ADEQ to recover its costs associated with ADEQ
SWPPP application reviews and approvals, and ADEQ cost of visits to the site (prior to application
approval, at least once every six months during the construction phase, and after completion of the
required site stabilization).”

RESPONSE #16

The Department acknowledges the comment. Application fees are outside the scope of this permit.
ISSUE #17

“The regulations should be changed to prohibit work beginning until ADEQ has issued an approved
permit, rather than allowing work to begin two weeks after the NOI has been submitted. This will
prevent unnecessary damage from occurring prior to ADEQ assessment of the adequacy of
containment measures.”

RESPONSE #17

Per the permit, operators are authorized to commence construction activities two weeks after the date
the NOI is deemed complete by the Department. It is the Department’s belief that a full review and
permitting decision (i.e. complete or incomplete Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP))
should be completed within ten (10) business days of receipt by the Department. If it is determined
that the SWPPP is incomplete then the engineer will respond through a letter, email or phone to
inform the applicant that the permitting time frame will not begin until a complete SWPPP has been
received and reviewed by the Department. A site can not begin construction until a permit has been
issued for the specific project.
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ISSUE #18

“Because ADEQ does not have sufficient personnel to conduct regular inspections of all permitted
sites, assistance by the public is invaluable. ADEQ should post all applications, approvals and site
reports to its website (in PDF format) weekly. In addition, all records associated with the site should
be contained at a place near the project, where the public has physical access to the project
documentation.”

RESPONSE #18

A copy of all records associated with a project, such as an authorization letter, SWPPP, NOI and
other related information can be located on: http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/home/pdssql/pds.asp,
typically within 48 hours of Notice of Coverage (NOC). The Notice of Coverage must be posted in a
location visible to the public per Part 11.A.2.E. All records should be maintained on-site. The operator
is not required to keep records where the public has physical access to them, nor can the Department
make such a requirement.

ISSUE #19

“ADEQ should require site-specific stabilization techniques, depending upon slope, soil types, etc.
Further, ADEQ follow-up actions should assure the long term stability of a site. It may be necessary
to utilize the public and/or local officials to assist in this particular effort. (Example: months or years
after project completion, a developer with unsold lots may have essentially abandoned the site, and
during heavy rain events, heavy erosion carries extensive silt into tributary streams.)”

RESPONSE #19

The permit does not “require” site-specific stabilization techniques. However, the Department does
have the authority to require additional measures for a site, if it is determined during the SWPPP
review that the proposed measures would not be sufficient.

ISSUE #20

“I1] I support proposed buffer zone. However, the buffer zone distance itself should not be uniform
statewide, but instead be location-specific, and ADEQ-determined based on the geology of the area,
and the grade leading away from a waterway or the construction site. [2] Implementation of this
concept would require an ADEQ inspector (preferably a geologist) to visit the site prior to approving
the permit -- which | believe is essential for other reasons.”

RESPONSE #20

1) The Department does not concur. The Department believes the requirements in Part 1.B.13 of the
final permit provides consistent standards throughout the state.

2) The Department believes that inspections of proposed site are not necessary prior to processing an
application. However, there could be situations where the Department would conduct a site visit
prior to permit issuance if the submitted information does not provide adequate site information.
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ISSUE #21

“ADEQ should maintain an internet-accessible map of Arkansas (e.g. Google Maps) which shows all
of the application, permitted and completed or terminated sites. With this tool, the public [will be
able] to see which sites ADEQ has permitted and reduce the ADEQ load of complaints which simply
question whether a site has an application on record, or is permitted. Additionally, if the application
and SWPPP are kept at a publicly accessible place (in perhaps a large mailbox) rather than onsite
(which could be posted no trespassing), the public could easily see if the paperwork was being
maintained by the operator. This could help eliminate erroneous complaints.”

RESPONSE #21

The Department will look into the feasibility and cost for an internet-accessible map and determine if
the associated costs would benefit the environment. A copy of all records such as an authorization
letter, SWPPP, NOI and other project related information could be found at:
http://www.adeq.state.ar.us/home/pdssgl/pds.asp. The Notice of Coverage must be posted in a
location visible to the public. All records should be maintained on-site in accordance with Part
I1.LA.2.B. However, the operator does not have to keep records where the public has physical access
to them. The Department does not have the legal authority to allow trespassing on private property.

Carol Short has commented the following (Issues #22-25):

ISSUE #22

“ADEQ should also require that the person responsible for project inspection and oversight be
qualified and knowledgeable about stormwater management strategies. While the owner should be the

responsible party, if he is not knowledgable [sic] he can not be an adequate inspector/manager.”

RESPONSE #22

The Department concurs.  The permit requires the qualified personnel conducting inspections are
knowledgeable in erosion and sediment control.

ISSUE #23

“ADEQ should require that violations be addressed and corrected. If project work records do not
show that this has been done, each day since the notice of violation should be considered a separate
violation for fine purposes whether or not an ADEQ inspector has made a site visit to document the
inaction. If no work has been done, then obviously the violation continues.”

RESPONSE #23

Part 11.A.4.N of the final permit has been revised to allow the permittee three (3) business days for
any repairs needed as the result of an inspection. Violation of the permit conditions are addressed in
Part 11, Section B.3 and in Arkansas Code Annotated Title 8, Chapter 4, subchapter 103.b.4.

ISSUE #24

“l would like to see more clarification of when a permit is needed. E.g., if "clearing” is done by hand,
the dirt is not disturbed. If a bulldozer is used, the dirt can't help but be disturbed.”
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RESPONSE #24

The permit states that a construction permit is needed for: clearing, grading, excavation, road
building; construction of residential, commercial, and industrial buildings; installation of pipelines,
cable lines, and phone lines; demolition and/or any surface disturbances that potentially create
stormwater discharges from construction activity.” A rule of thumb is that if the soil is exposed to the
elements, then a construction permit is necessary. If there are any questionable circumstances,
contact the Department.

ISSUE #25

“Perhaps additional clarification is needed about when permits are needed for lots which are part of a
larger project. The example is a man who cleared city lots with a bulldozer. He said it was not in a
"subdivision™ even though the legal description specifically says "lots X and Y, block Z" of the

original plat for the city. He did not consider that a "subdivision".

RESPONSE #25

In general terms, if the total of the disturbed area is greater than or equal to one (1) acre, then the
operator must be covered under the Construction Stormwater General Permit. If the total of the
disturbed area is less than one (1) acre then the operator may be part of a larger common plan and
need permit coverage. If no other construction has occurred within the larger common plan for more
than twenty-four (24) months and the disturbance is less than one (1) acre, then it is not considered to
be part of a larger common plan and would not require permit coverage. If other construction has
occurred within the larger common plan during the past twenty-four (24) months, then the disturbance
is requires permit coverage as part of a larger common plan.

Alan Kays with Flynco, Inc. has commented the following (Issues #26-28):
ISSUE #26

“Inspector’s Certification: This ‘system’ seems to be somewhat arbitrary in nature. We are not aware
of any certification process or criteria which identifies an inspector as being “qualified”. Furthermore,
there are no known prerequisites or minimum guidelines in qualifications or experience for
inspectors. Therefore, who will “certify” the inspectors by issuing a signed certification, as outlined in
the presentation? What will be the minimum requirements pertaining to qualifications and
experience?”

RESPONSE #26

Inspector’s certification has been removed. Selection of the inspector should be responsibility of the
operator. All documents and reports must be signed and certified by the operator or representative of
the operator. Inspections should be conducted by qualified personnel (provided by the operator).

As defined in the permit, Qualified personnel is a person knowledgeable in the principles and
practice of erosion and sediment controls who possesses the skills to assess conditions at the
construction site that could impact stormwater quality and to assess the effectiveness of any sediment
and erosion control measures selected to control the quality of stormwater discharges from the
construction activity. Additionally, Part 11.4.M (Inspections) has been revised to remove "qualified
personnel have the authority to make changes to the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP)
and the erosion and sediment controls.”
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ISSUE #27

“It is our understanding that all projects currently under construction will be required to comply with
the new guidelines within 90 days of the changes being accepted. This means that all paperwork,
currently approved and on file, will have to be resubmitted for approval? This does not seem like a
practical solution, especially for projects that may be in the “interior finish out” stage with all
earthwork, grading and drainage work complete. We would certainly hope that some latitude may be
given on a case-by-case basis.”

RESPONSE #27

For existing permittees, only a new Notice of Intent (NOI) must be submitted to the Department
within 60 days of the effective date of this permit. An updated SWPPP that must comply with Part
I1.A.4-7 of the final permit does not have to be submitted to the Department at the time of permit
renewal. The SWPPP does not have to be re-written to meet the requirements of the SWPPP template
or form.

ISSUE #28

“It was mentioned that off-site material storage areas must be included in SWPPP. A specific
example of a borrow pit was referenced. We would like some clarification on what is considered *“off-
site material storage areas”. Also, in the case of the borrow pit example, the borrow pit is an on-going
operation which may be utilized for several projects, so how can it be tied to one specific SWPPP?
Shouldn’t it fall under the “Larger Common Plan” and have SWPPP maintained separate from any
one specific project?”

RESPONSE #28

Part 11.A.4.H.1.g of the permit states that the area must be used solely by the permitted project. If the
area is being used for multiple projects, then that area should be permitted separately. For this area to
be covered under this permit, it must be operated solely by the permitted projects operator. If there
are two different entities, one operating the project and one operating the off-site area, then there
should be a separate permit for both the project and the off-site area.

Carl Yates with McGoodwin, Williams and Yates has commented the following (Issues #29-36):
ISSUE #29

‘Draft Permit Conflicts with Standard Contract Provisions. The draft permit would require the Owner
to provide "qualified personnel™ to "inspect” the Contractors compliance with the permit, and would
require that "qualified personnel" have the authority to make changes to the Storm Water Pollution
Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and the erosion and sediment controls. This provision would, in effect,
require the Owner to supervise the work of the Contractor and to devise the means, techniques, and
methods that the Contractor is to use in complying with the permit. As described in greater detail
below, neither the Owner nor the Engineer (as the Owner's representative), has legal or actual
authority to supervise or direct the work of the Contractor.

The construction contract between an Owner and a third party contractor is governed by a document
called the Standard General Conditions of the Construction Contract, which was developed by the
Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee (EJCDC) of the consortium comprised of the
Professional Engineers in Private Practice (a practice division of the National Society of Professional
Engineers, the American Consulting Engineers Council, the American Society of Civil Engineers, and
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the Construction Specifications Institute. The Standard General Conditions (SGC) document has
been approved and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America.

Article 8 of the Standard General Conditions describes the Owner's responsibilities vis-[a]-vis the
Contractor. More specifically, Article 8.9, which limits the Owner's authority to control the work of
the Contractor, reads as follows:

"fie[the] owner shall not supervise, direct, or have control or authority over, nor be responsible for,
Contractor's means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction or the safety
precautions and programs incident thereto, or for any failure of Contractor to comply with Laws and
Regulations applicable to the furnishing or performance of the work. Owner will not be responsible
for Contractor's failure to perform or furnish the work in accordance with the contract documents."

It is apparent, therefore, that the Owner cannot comply with the draft permit's requirement to provide
"qualified personnel™ to direct the Contractor's compliance with the storm water requirements.

Nor can it be argued that the Engineer, as the Owner's representative on site, could serve as the
"qualified personnel." Although the Engineer makes visits to the site at various stages of construction,
and might even appoint someone from the engineering firm to serve as a resident project observer, the
visits and observations are merely for the purpose of tracking the progress of the work and the quality
of the Contractor's executed work. Article 9.2 of the Standard General Conditions states in relevant
part

"Engineer’s visits and on-site observations are subject to all the limitations on Engineer's authority
and responsibility set forth in paragraph 9.13, and particularly, but without limitation, during or as a
result of Engineer's on-site visits or observations of Contractor's work, Engineer will not supervise,
direct, control or have authority over or be responsible for Contractor's means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety precautions and programs incident thereto, or
for any failure of Contractor to comp/y with Laws and Regulations applicable to the furnishing or
performance of the work, "(Emphasis added).

Avrticle 9.13 referenced above describes in greater detail the limitations on Engineer's authority and
responsibility vis-a-vis the Contractor. In particular:

"9.13.2 Engineer will not supervise, direct, control, or have authority over or be responsible for
Contractor's means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction, or the safety
precautions and programs incident thereto, or for any failure of Contractor to comply with Laws and
Regulations applicable to the furnishing or performance of the Work. Engineer will not be responsible
for Contractor's failure to perform or furnish the work in accordance with the contract documents.
'9.13.3. Engineer will not be responsible for the acts or omissions of Contractor or of any
subcontractor, any supplier, or of any other person or organization performing or furnishing any of
the work.

"9.13.4 Engineer's review of the final Application for Payment and accompanying documentation and
all maintenance and operating instructions, schedules, guarantees, bonds and certificates of
inspection, tess [tests], and approvals and other documentation required to be delivered.. will only be
to determine generally that their content complies with the requirements of, and in the case of
certificates of inspection, tests, and approvals, that the results certified indicate compliance with the
contract documents."”

RESPONSE #29

The permittee, as defined by the permit and APCEC Reg. No. 6, is the operator (owner) of the
project. The operator is responsible for ensuring compliance with all applicable environmental
regulations and conditions. The Department believes that it is the operator’s responsibility to hire
individuals that will meet the requirements of the permit. If the operator wants to hire an individual
recommended by the engineer, the responsibility of ensuring the project is in permit compliance will
still remain with the operator. The consulting engineers are not held liable by the Department based
on Part 11.B.9.
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Part 11.4.M (Inspections) has been revised to remove "qualified personnel have the authority to make
changes to the Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) and the erosion and sediment
controls.”

ISSUE #30

“A Different Regulatory Model Exists to Accomplish the ADEQ's Goals. We understand that the goal
of the ADEQ in including the inspection provisions in the draft permit is to establish a mechanism for
policing the contractor's compliance with the storm water requirements. As described above, neither
the Owner nor the Engineer are legally able to perform this policing role. Other regulatory agencies
that have faced the same issues and the same legal and contractual obstacles have established a
different regulatory model for dealing with the need to ensure compliance with their requirements. In
the context of water and wastewater improvements funded by the Arkansas Natural Resources
Commission (ANRC) pursuant to the State Revolving Loan Fund, the ANRC requires that the
construction contract obligate the Contractor to comply with Arkansas' Trenching and Excavation
provisions, Ark. Code 8§ 22-9-202 through 22-9-204, and the Occupational Safety and Health
Administration's trench safety regulations, 29 C.F.R. 81926.650 et seq. The state and federal
provisions require the Contractor to have at the work site a ‘competent person” who is "capable of
identifying existing and predictable hazards in the surroundings, or working conditions which are
unsanitary, hazardous, or dangerous." The competent person is tasked with all duties of monitoring
and inspecting the work site, designing means of access and egress to excavations, and examining
safety equipment and materials. The competent person's determination that an unsafe condition exists,
or that equipment or materials are not safe for use is sufficient grounds for removing the contractor's
employees from the work area or removing the equipment or material from further use.

The OSHA regulatory model would be equally effective in the context of ensuring compliance with
the permit conditions. MWY [McGoodwin, William & Yates] requests that the draft permit be
rewritten to require the Contractor to provide the "qualified personnel” who are to perform the
necessary inspections and other duties stated in the permit. If there is any reluctance about the
Contractor's ability to effectively police its own operations, it should be borne in mind that OSHA has
found it sufficient to entrust workers' lives to such a regulatory mechanism.’

RESPONSE #30

Please see responses #26 and 29.
ISSUE #31

Page 6, Part I, Section A, Definition of Qualified Personnel and Page 28, Part 11. Item M Inspections.
The SWPPP is required as a condition of the storm water permit, which is obtained by the Owner and
implemented by the Contractor. The comments made in Item 1 and 2 above [Issues #29 & 30]
describe the problems caused by use of the term "qualified personnel” as someone provided by the
Owner. We reiterate that the ADEQ’s goals in requiring that a qualified person be in charge of
compliance with the SWPPP and the permit are best met by requiring the Contractor-not the Owner
or the Engineer-to provide the "qualified personnel.” Furthermore, the ADEQ already requires the
Contractor to certify in the SWPPP that it is familiar with the requirements of the storm water general
permit.

RESPONSE #31

Please see response #26.
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ISSUE #32

Page 13, Part I, Item 11 E, Exclusions from Coverage - Discharges into Receiving Waters with an
Approved TMDL. Does the exclusion from coverage under Item 11 E extend to small sites that
would otherwise be eligible for automatic coverage? Does this provision mean that the operator of a
small site discharging into a receiving water with an approved TMDL would have to proceed as if it
were the operator of a